Group’s and the Company’s risk management policies to ensure that the net exposure is
at an acceptable level.

SAR1410027 • JB Foods Limited • 02/04/2015 19:54 • 28_JB_Foods_Financial_Notes.indd

JB FOODS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2014102

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2014

26.	 Financial instruments and financial risks (Continued)

26.2	 Market risk (Continued)

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk management (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% (2013: 5%) increase and decrease in
the relevant foreign currencies against the functional currency of the entities within the
Group. The 5% (2013: 5%) is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk
internally to key management personnel and represents the management’s assessment of
the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only significant outstanding foreign currency denominated
net financial assets or liabilities and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting
period for a 5% (2013: 5%) change in foreign currency rates.

Increase/(Decrease)
Profit or loss

Group Company
2014 2013 2014 2013

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

US$/RM
Strengthened (4,852) (5,737) (3) 569
Weakened 4,852 5,737 3 (569)

GBP/RM
Strengthened (4,159) (396) – –
Weakened 4,159 396 – –

S$/RM
Strengthened 3,015 817 3,070 1,528
Weakened (3,015) (817) (3,070) (1,528)

GBP/US$
Strengthened (907) 183 – –
Weakened 907 (183) – –

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to bank
borrowings as shown in Note 13 to the financial statements.

The Group’s policy is to maintain an efficient and optimal interest cost structure using a
combination of fixed and variable rate debts, and short term borrowings. It is the Group’s
policy to obtain quotes from banks to ensure that the most favourable rates are made
available to the Group.

SAR1410027 • JB Foods Limited • 02/04/2015 19:54 • 28_JB_Foods_Financial_Notes.indd

JB FOODS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2014 103